# AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF SAN MATEO AND ANTHONY THEKKEK, DBA BURLINGAME HACIENDA

| THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT, entered into this day of        |
|--|
| , 20, by and between the COUNTY OF SAN MATEO,                    |
| hereinafter called "County," and ANTHONY THEKKEK, DBA BURLINGAME |
| HACIENDA, hereinafter called "Contractor":                       |

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code, Section 31000, County may contract with independent contractors for the furnishing of such services to or for County or any Department thereof;

WHEREAS, on December 14, 2004 the Board of Supervisors approved an Agreement with Anthony Thekkek, dba Burlingame Hacienda for the purpose of performing professional services, and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement and clarify that Original Agreement.

# NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED BY THE PARTIES HERETO AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Paragraph 3. Payments, is deleted and replaced to read as follows:
  - 3. Payments.

In consideration of the services provided by contractor in accordance with all terms, conditions and specifications set forth herein and in Exhibit "A", County shall make payment to Contractor based on the rates and in the manner specified in Exhibit "B." The County reserves the right to withhold payment if the County determines that the quantity or quality of the work performed is unacceptable. In no event shall the County's total fiscal obligation under this contract exceed ONE HUNDRED NINETY THOUSAND SIXTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$190,065).

- 2. Paragraph **12.** Non-Discrimination is hereby deleted and replace with the following:
  - 12. Non-Discrimination and Other Requirements
  - A. Section 504 applies only to Contractors who are providing services to members of the public. Contractor shall comply with § 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, which provides that no otherwise qualified handicapped individual shall, solely by reason of a disability, be excluded from the participation in, be denied the benefits of, or be subjected to discrimination in the performance of this Agreement.

- B. General non-discrimination. No person shall, on the grounds of race, color, religion, ancestry, gender, age (over 40), national origin, medical condition (cancer), physical or mental disability, sexual orientation, pregnancy, childbirth or related medical condition, marital status, or political affiliation be denied any benefits or subject to discrimination under this Agreement.
- C. Equal employment opportunity. Contractor shall ensure equal employment opportunity based on objective standards of recruitment, classification, selection, promotion, compensation, performance evaluation, and management relations for all employees under this Agreement. Contractor's equal employment policies shall be made available to County of San Mateo upon request.
- D. Violation of Non-discrimination provisions. Violation of the non-discrimination provisions of this Agreement shall be considered a breach of this Agreement and subject the Contractor to penalties, to be determined by the County Manager, including but not limited to
  - i) termination of this Agreement;
  - ii) disqualification of the Contractor from bidding on or being awarded a County contract for a period of up to 3 years;
  - iii) liquidated damages of \$2,500 per violation;
  - iv) imposition of other appropriate contractual and civil remedies and sanctions, as determined by the County Manager.

To effectuate the provisions of this section, the County Manager shall have the authority to examine Contractor's employment records of Patient Service Technicians providing on-site services under this Agreement with respect to compliance with this paragraph and/or to set off all or any portion of the amount described in this paragraph against amounts due to Contractor under the Contract or any other Contract between Contractor and County.

Contractor shall report to the County Manager the filing by any Contractor phlebotomist providing on-site phlebotomy services in County's facilities in any court of any complaint of discrimination or the filing by any Contractor phlebotomist providing on-site phlebotomy services in County's facilities of any and all charges with the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, the Fair Employment and Housing Commission or any other entity charged with the investigation of allegations within 30 days of such filing, provided that within such 30 days such entity has not notified Contractor that such charges are dismissed or otherwise unfounded. Such notification shall include the name of the complainant, a copy of such complaint, and a description of the circumstance. Contractor shall provide County with a copy of their response to the Complaint when filed.

E. Compliance with Equal Benefits Ordinance. With respect to the provision of

employee benefits, Contractor shall comply with the County Ordinance which prohibits contractors from discriminating in the provision of employee benefits between an employee with a domestic partner and an employee with a spouse.

- F. The Contractor shall comply fully with the non-discrimination requirements required by 41 CFR 60-741.5(a), which is incorporated herein as if fully set
  - forth.
- G. Compliance with Contractor Employee Jury Service Ordinance. Contractor shall comply with the County Ordinance with respect to provision of jury duty pay to employees and have and adhere to a written policy that provides that its employees shall receive from the contractor, on an annual basis, no less than five days of regular pay for actual jury service in San Mateo County. The policy may provide that employees deposit any fees received for such jury service with the contractor or that the contractor deduct from the employees regular pay the fees received for jury service.
- 3. Exhibit A is hereby deleted and replaced with the Exhibit A attached hereto.
- 4. Exhibit B is hereby deleted and replaced with the Exhibit B attached hereto.
- 5. All other terms and conditions of the agreement dated December 14, 2004 between the County and Contractor shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized representatives, have affixed their hands.

|   | COUNTY OF SAN MATEO  |
|---|--|
|   | By:<br>Rose Jacobs Gibson, President<br>Board of Supervisors |
|   | Date:  |
| ATTEST:   |  |
| By:<br>Clerk of Said Board                              | _  |
| ANTHONY THEKKEK  DBA BURLINGAME HACIENDA  June P Thelek | for Antony Thekkek   |
| Contractor's Signature                                  |  |
| Date: 6/21/07   |  |

#### ANTHONY THEKKEK DBA BURLINGAME HACIENDA FY 2004 - 2007 Exhibit A

In consideration of the payments set forth in Exhibit B, Contractor shall provide the following services:

Description of Services to be Performed by Contractor

In addition to the services required by license, Contractor shall provide under the general supervision of the department, services described below in a manner consistent with the terms and provisions of this Agreement.

Contractor shall operate a licensed residential care home in compliance with the State of California Community Care Licensing standards for County clients referred by County Mental Health Services for supplemental services. County shall assess and pre-approve clients for supplemental payment. No approvals will be made prior to evaluation of the client by Resource Management.

#### A. STEP DOWN SERVICES

Contractor shall receive a "step down" rate for clients receiving basic services provided by a licensed residential care facility, identified in Title 22, Division 6, Chapters 6 and 8, Community Care Licensing Policies and Procedures. "Step down" services shall be provided for those clients who do not require "augmented services".

#### B. AUGMENTED SERVICES

In addition to the basic services provided to "step down" clients contractor shall provide the following additional services to clients who are assessed to need "augmented services":

- 1. Behavioral interventions, such as redirection or group meetings with client and case manager, for clients who consistently exhibit behavior problems such as altercations with peers, non-compliance with house rules and / or disruptive behaviors that impact other clients in the home.
- 2. Provide assistance to clients who need additional support around personal hygiene and toileting issues.
- Provide the support needed to assist client in managing his/her basic needs and handling of the day to day routine. Assist in teaching clients to use public transportation, understand their medications, and to develop skills such as budgeting and managing money, shopping and doing laundry.

4. Provide individualized special diets and/or meals to clients.

#### II. Administrative Requirements

- A. Facility Administrator must arrange for, and provide documentation of, ten (10) hours of continuing education or training per employee, per year, above and beyond what is required by Community Care Licensing. Trainings provided by Resource Management throughout the year may be used for this purpose, as well as outside trainings.
- B. Contractor shall maintain individual client records in accordance with County and state requirements. Allow County and staff access to the facility, to the extent authorized by law, for client assessment, monitoring, record review, and consultation.
- C. Contractor shall participate in County's Management Information System. Supply needed documentation and information to the Mental Health Services Program Office in a timely manner.
- D. Contractor shall participate in required monthly supplemental services meetings and trainings as set up by Resource Management. Additional continuing education or other training may not be substituted for the monthly meetings.
- E. Contractor shall notify and submit a copy of any licensing report noting a deficiency issued by licensing agency to Resource Management within forty-eight (48) hours from date received. Failure to comply with this provision will result in suspension of payment.
- F. Contractor shall retain and show proof of a bond issued by a surety company in accordance with Community Care Licensing's regulations for a licensee who may be entrusted with care and/or control of client's cash resources.
- G. Paragraph 12 of the Agreement notwithstanding, Contractor shall maintain medical records required by the California Code of Regulations. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Contractor shall maintain beneficiary medical and/or clinical records for a period of seven (7) years, except that the records of persons under age eighteen (18) at the time of treatment shall be maintained: a) until one (1) year beyond the person's eighteenth (18<sup>th</sup>) birthday or b) for a period of seven (7) years beyond the date of discharge, whichever is later.
- H. Administering Satisfaction Surveys

Contractor shall facilitate the administration of all survey instruments as directed by the County Mental Health Services Division, including outcomes and satisfaction measurement instruments.

 Contractor shall submit a copy of any licensing report issued by a licensing agency to County Mental Health Division Adult Services Deputy Director within 10 business days of Contractor's receipt of any such licensing report.

#### III. GOALS AND OBJECTIVES

GOAL 1: Clients shall be satisfied with services provided.

OBJECTIVE 1: At least ninety percent (90%) of clients shall rate services

as satisfactory.

#### ANTHONY THEKKEK DBA BURLINGAME HACIENDA FY 2004 – 2007 Exhibit B

In consideration of the services provided by Contractor in Exhibit A, County shall pay Contractor based on the following fee schedule:

#### Payments

In full consideration of the services provided by Contractor and subject to the provisions of Paragraph 3. ("Payments") of this Agreement, County shall pay Contractor in the manner described below, except that any and all payments shall be subject to the conditions contained in this Agreement.

- A. County shall pay Contractor for up to a maximum of seventeen (17) beds per month according to the following rates of payment:
  - For the first (1<sup>st</sup>) year of the contract term (July 1, 2004 through June 30, 2005), County shall pay Contractor at the daily bed rate of THREE DOLLARS AND FORTY-NINE CENTS (\$3.49) for Step Down services and THIRTEEN DOLLARS AND NINE CENTS (\$13.09) for Augmented services.
  - 2. For the second (2<sup>nd</sup>) year of the contract term (July 1, 2005 through June 30, 2006), County shall pay Contractor at the daily bed rate of THREE DOLLARS AND FORTY-NINE CENTS (\$3.49) for Step Down services and THIRTEEN DOLLARS AND NINE CENTS (\$13.09) for Augmented services.
  - 3. For the third (3<sup>rd</sup>) year of the contract term (July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2007), County shall pay Contractor at the daily bed rate of THREE DOLLARS AND FIFTY-NINE CENTS (\$3.59) for Step Down services and THIRTEEN DOLLARS AND FORTY-EIGHT CENTS (\$13.48) for Augmented services.
- B. In any event, the maximum amount County shall be obligated to pay for services rendered under this Agreement shall not exceed ONE HUNDRED NINETY THOUSAND SIXTY-FIVE DOLLARS (\$190,065).
- C. Payment for temporary absences shall be made according to the following state policies as outlined in Department of Mental Health Letter 86-01:

- 1. Payment for temporary absence in the supplemental services program and for life support services in residential care facilities can be limited to seven (7) days per month. Such payment is allowable only under all of the following conditions:
  - the absence is consistent with the client's service and treatment plans;
  - b) the absence is necessary for the client's progress or maintenance at this level of care:
  - c) the absence is planned, or anticipated; and
  - d) the absence, as well as the purpose(s) of the absence, are documented.
- 2. Payment for temporary absence for purposes of acute hospital or acute non-hospital (psychiatric health facility) treatment, or for treatment in other facilities which meet Title 9 staffing standards (Section 663), except as provided in section II, paragraph 2(a) above, can be limited to ten (10) days per month. Payment is allowable if such treatment is necessary for the client to return to this level of care, i.e., in a residential care facility, and if the purpose(s) is documented.
- D. Budget modifications may be approved by the Director of Health Services or her designee, subject to the maximum amount set forth in Paragraph B.
- E. The Director of Health is authorized to execute amendments and modifications to this agreement, not to exceed an aggregate of \$25,000.

#### F. Monthly Reporting

- 1. Payment by County to Contractor shall be monthly. Contractor shall bill County on or before the tenth (10<sup>th</sup>) working day of each month for the prior month. Contractor shall submit an original invoice only (faxes are not accepted), and shall include a summary of services and changes for the month of service. In addition contractor shall provide back-up to the invoice, which shall include individual client days and the level of service provided as well as a monthly admit and discharge sheet.
- 2. County reserves the right to modify the description of services as the County deems necessary.

- G. If County or Contractor finds that performance is inadequate, at the County's discretion, a meeting may be called to discuss the causes for the performance problem, and this Agreement may either be renegotiated, allowed to continue to end of term, or terminated pursuant to Paragraph 4 of this Agreement. Any unspent monies due to performance failure may reduce the following year's agreement, if any.
- H. In the event this Agreement is terminated prior to June 30, 2007 the Contractor shall be paid for services already provided pursuant to this Agreement.
- I. Contractor may bill and retain any Supplemental Security Income (SSI) or State Supplemental Payment (SSP) income payable by clients for room and board costs.
- J. The Contractor shall not hold beneficiaries liable for debts in the event that the County becomes insolvent, for costs of covered services provided under this or other contracts, referral or other arrangement rather than from the County.
- K. Claims Certification and Program Integrity

Anytime Contractor submits a claim to the County for reimbursement for services provided under Exhibit A of this Agreement, Contractor shall certify by signature that the claim is true and accurate by stating the claim is submitted under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California.

The claim must include the following language and signature line at the bottom of the form(s) and/or cover letter used to report the claim:

"Under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, I hereby certify that this claim for services complies with all terms and conditions referenced in the Agreement with San Mateo County.

| Executed at | California, on | , 200_ |
|-------------|----------------|--------|
| Signed      | Title          |        |
| Agency      | <b>33</b>      |        |

# County of San Mateo Contractor's Declaration Form

#### CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

| Contractor Name: | Burlingame Hacienda       | Phone: | 650.343.3661 |
|------------------|---------------------------|--------|--------------|
| Contact Person:  | Anthony and Prema Thekkek | Fax:   |              |
| Address:         | 1012 El Camino Real       |        |              |
|                  | Burlingame, CA 94010      |        |              |

|  | Daningame, err ere  |   |
|--|---|---|
|  |   |   |
|  | QUAL BENEFITS (check one or more boxe   |   |
|  | ctors with contracts in excess of \$5,000 mile.  Contractor complies with the County's Eq | ist treat spouses and domestic partners equally as to employee benefits.  |
| X                                      |   | es with spouses and employees with domestic partners.   |
|  | / -   | t to eligible employees in lieu of equal benefits.  |
| ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, |   |   |
|  | Contractor does not comply with the Cour  |   |
| - [                                    | Contractor is exempt from this requirement  |   |
|  | or less.  | s not provide benefits to employees' spouses, or the contract is for \$5,000  |
|  | Contractor is a party to a collective   | bargaining agreement that began on (date) and expires on  |
|  | (date), and intends to offer equal b  | enefits when said agreement expires.  |
| III N                                  | ON-DISCRIMINATION (check appropriate  | hox)  |
| 111.                                   |   | sued against Contractor within the past year by the Equal Employment  |
|  |   | nt and Housing Commission, or other investigative entity. Please see  |
|  | attached sheet of paper explaining the ou   | tcome(s) or remedy for the discrimination.  |
| A                                      |   | ued in the past year against the Contractor by the Equal Employment   |
| 1                                      | Opportunity Commission, Fair Employme   | nt and Housing Commission, or any other entity.   |
|  | MPLOYEE JURY SERVICE (check one or  |   |
| Contra                                 | octors with original or amended contracts in  | excess of \$100,000 must have and adhere to a written policy that   |
| provid                                 |   | y up to five days regular pay for actual jury service in the County.  |
|  | Contractor complies with the County's En  |   |
| <u></u>                                | Contractor does not comply with the Cour  |   |
| X                                      | Contractor is exempt from this requireme  |   |
|  | the contract is for \$100,000 or les  | s.<br>bargaining agreement that began on (date) and expires on  |
|  |   | n the collective bargaining agreement expires.  |
|  | (auto), and interior to semply inter-   | , |
|  | to the first term of the least  | and operate   |
| I decia                                | are under penaity of perjury under the la<br>lat I am authorized to bind this entity col  | ws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct,   |
| and th                                 | at I am authorized to bind this entity ooi  | in dotadily.  |
| ()                                     | 2 partiti   |   |
| O                                      | omy P. The Klah   | ANTOWY THEILICEK  |
| Signat                                 | ure   | ANTOWY THEILICEK  |
|  | 5-2-07  | ADMIM STEATOR   |
| Date                                   | 5.  | Title   |

Date

#### COUNTY OF SAN MATEO

#### MEMORANDUM

DATE: November 9, 2004

TO:

Priscilla Morse, Risk Management/Insurance Division

FROM:

Mary Vozikes, Mental Health/FAX x2841/PONY #MLH 322

SUBJECT:

Contract Insurance Approval

CONTRACTOR NAME:

Burlingame Haclenda

DOES THE CONTRACTOR TRAVEL AS PART OF CONTRACT SERVICES: Y

Yes

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES WORKING FOR THE CONTRACTOR:

Yes

DUTIES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR FOR COUNTY:

See attached

| <u>Amount</u> | Approve                                    | Waive       | Modify      |
|---------------|--|-------------|-------------|
| \$1,000,000   | <u>/</u>                                   |             | *           |
| \$1,000,000   | 1  |             |             |
| \$1,000,000   | 1  | 2           |             |
|               | \$ <u>1,000,000</u><br>\$ <u>1,000,000</u> | \$1,000,000 | \$1,000,000 |

\$ Yes

REMARKS/COMMENTS:

Worker's Compensation:

SIGNATURE

### 10/24/2006 TUE 15:24 FAX 949 376 6433 LIPPA INSURANCE SERVICES

| ACORD CERTIF   | FICATE OF LIABI  |   |  |   | 10/24/2006   |
|--|--|---|--|---|--|
| Lippa Insurance Servi<br>lippa@carthlink.net   |  | ONLY AND  | CONFERS NO   | JED AS A MATTER OF RIGHTS UPON TO THE DOES NOT AME FFORDED BY THE F   | NE CERTIFICATE                                     |
| 30100 Town Center, S   |  | C. C. C. C. C.  |  | AFFORDING COVERA  |  |
| Laguna Niguel  | CA 92677   |   | 201 2 754 104 E  |   |  |
| Burlingame Hacienda  |  | a the second of | nerican Healthean  | re insurance Co   |  |
| 1012 El Camino Real  | 200 A 40 A 5 T   | INCURER B   |  | Commence and  |  |
| Burlingame   | CA 94010   | INSURFR C   | * **   |   |  |
|  |  | INSURER D.  | <del>- : </del>  |   | e e caretatura materia de la marca materia         |
| VERAGES  |  | 1 1100011111111111111111111111111111111   |  |   |  |
| ny reduinement, term or cont<br>Ny partana the inchrance afte  | D BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE<br>DITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHE<br>DIRDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED<br>VN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PA  | HEREIN IS SUBJECT   | BOVE FOR THE POI<br>H RESPECT TO WI<br>T TO ALL THE TER  | ICY PERIOD INDICATED<br>HICH THIS CERTIFICATE<br>MS, EXCLUSIONS AND C | NOTWITHSTANDING MAY BE ISSUED OR ONDITIONS OF SUCH |
| TYPE OF MISHRANCE  | POLICY NUMBER  | POLICY EFFECTIVE  | POLICY EXPIRATION  | LIA.  |  |
| GONORAL LIAMILITY  | AHICU6011956-06  | 07/01/2006  | 07/01/2007   | EACH OCCURRENCE   | 1,000,000  |
| X COMMERCIAL CENTRAL LIMITALITY  |  |   |  | LINE DYMYCE (VIX 01/0 1K4)  |  |
| X CLAIVE MADE OCCUR  |  | ļ   |  | MED EXP (Any and poresa)  | 1.000.00   |
| X Professional Linbility   |  |   |  | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY .   | 3,000,00   |
|  | harafaan ee aa ya  | Acres Serve   | 1  | PRODUCTS COMPANY AG   | ma ( Para sana a prospira y a circum               |
| GENT AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLICE MENT  |  | İ   |  |   |  |
| ALTOMOBILE LIABILITY   | A strange of a same of the sam |   |  | COMUNED SINGUE DMIT<br>(Canacident)                                   |  |
| ANY AUTO   |  |   | Í  | (Camedidan)   |  |
| AU CHANIO AUTOS  |  |   | . T.   | TOOILY INJURY   | 3  |
| SCHEDILED AUTOR  |  |   | į  | (Lon brasses)   |  |
| HIRED AUTOS  |  |   | 12.  | ווחרווויא ואנוווונא :   |  |
| NON-CHANGO AUTOS   | 5 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -  |   |  |   |  |
|  |  |   |  | PROPERTY DAMAGE   | 1  |
| DARAGE LIADILITY   | 254  |   | !  | MUTO ONLY - EN ACCIDEN  | T   \$   |
| ANY AUTO   | l professional pro |   | The state of the s | OTHER THAN  | 1  |
| 4  | 1  | <del></del>   |  |   | <u> </u>   |
| EXCESS LIABILITY   |  |   | a  | ACGRECATE   |  |
| CICCUR   CLAIMS MADE   | \$<br>\$   |   |  | NCOREON IS  | 8  |
| DEDUCTIONE   |  |   |  | *****   | \$   |
| RETRATION 5  | İ  |   |  |   | \$   |
| WORKERS COMPENSATION AND   |  | **********  |  | WC STATU.   | R .  |
| EMPLOYERS' LINCHLITY   |  |   |  | G L_GAUN ACCIDENT   | -   8  |
|  | A Simple Control   |   |  | E. L. DISEASE - EA EMPLO  |  |
| OTHER  |  |   |  | ET DISEASE - POLICY LIN   | AII 18   |
|  |  |   |  |   |  |
| X  |  |   | <u> </u>   |   | <u> </u>   |
| SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/V  | iarrochii ya dioda engeulokwebloky   | Hentispecial provision  | ONS  |   |  |
|  | J  | r. st. spin er s  | ar 18 mi si  | in a sale and   | Frankling Contract                                 |
| e ale protei dena  | and with the second of the second on the second of the sec | ang mang district the particular states and a second  | and the second second  | )<br>u ness ne en mans en en  | ritoresentinoson in the rit.                       |
| 1  |  | 43 C C  | b + C 1  | . 6. 13 44  | * %.   |
|  |  |   | 1  |   |  |
| ERTIFICATE HOLDER   A  | DOLTIONAL INSURED; INSURER LETTER:   | CANCELL   |  |   |  |
| de esta de la companya  Add the settle of the second settle of the first   |   |  | ured policies be cancell  |  |
| Mental Health Services   | i crana, ankirara d  |   | The state of the s | iren will endeavor to m   |  |
| Ann: Mary Vozikes  |  | MOTICE TO TI  |  | DER NAMED TO THE LEFT, DU   |  |
| 225 37th Ave, 3rd Phoor  |  | 340 K W 12 T 12 T 12 T  |  | LITY OF ANY KIND UPON TH  | e weuren, its acents (                             |
| San Matco  | CA 94403   | REPRESENTA<br>AUTHORIZED I  |  |   |  |
| ALCO COVE  | C∧ 94403   | AVI HOMICED I   | ici iesenine   | David A   | v. Lippa 🔑   |
| CORD 25-S (7/97)   |  |   |  | MACORI  | CORPORATION 19                                     |

## 07/06/2007 FRI 12:46 FAX 949 376 6433 LIPPA INSURANCE SERVICES

Q 006/012

| AC    | ORD, CERTIF  | FICATE OF LIAE   |   |                   |   | 07/06/2007  |
|-------|--|--|---|-------------------|---|---|
| ODUCE | hppa@earthlink.net   |  | ONLY AND  | CONFERS NO        | JED AS A MATTER O<br>RIGHTS UPON TH<br>TE DOES NOT AME!<br>FFORDED BY THE PO  | E CERTIFICATE                                     |
|       | 30100 Town Center, 5<br>Laguna Niguel  | Suite ()-212<br>CA 92677   |   |                   | FFORDING COVERAC  |   |
| vnco  | Burlingane Hacienda  |  | MISURERA AM   | erienn Healthean  | e Insurance Co  |   |
|       | 1012 El Camino Real  |  | אינותונית מי  |                   |   |   |
|       | Burlingame   | CA 94010   | INSTITUTE C   |                   |   |   |
|       | - 1  |  | INSURER E   | de la mariamenta  | emine and the second control of the second  |   |
| VE    | RAGES  |  |   |                   |   |   |
|       |  | D BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO TI<br>DITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OT<br>ORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIB<br>WN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY I |   |                   |   |   |
| 'n    | TYPE OF INSURANCE  | ронсу инмийя   | POLICY EFFECTIVE  | LOUICA PASIBULION | 1,1641  | 75  |
| 1     | מבחער רואפורונא  | AHIC06011956-07  | 07/01/2007  | 07/01/2008        | EAGH OCCURRENCE.  | 3 1,000,000                                       |
| X     |  |  |   |                   | THE DAMAGE (Any one law)  | \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\            |
| X     | X   CLAIMS MADE   OCCUR  |  |   |                   | MED EXP (Any pos preson) PERSONAL & ADV INJURY  | 1,000,000   |
| 1     |  |  |   |                   | OUNTERAL AGGITECATE   | 3,000,000   |
|       | ENT. AGGREGATE LIMET APPLIES PER   |  |   |                   | PRODUCTS - COMPANY AGO  | 3   |
| X     | POLICY FRO. LOC  |  |   |                   | COMMINUO SINGLE LIVATI  | 1   |
| -     | ANY AUTO   |  |   |                   | (Ea acciding)   |   |
|       | SCHEDULED AUTOS  |  |   |                   | Alifal A'IOOU   | \$  |
| -     | HING D VOAGO   |  |   |                   | (Ger weightu)  BOON'A INTRIA  | \$  |
|       | NOW OWNED AUTOS  | v  |   |                   | PROPERTY DAMAGE   | 5   |
|       | TO COME THE TO SERVICE WAS ARRESTED AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PR |  | 01 00 1 00 1 00 1 00 00 00 00 00 1 00 1 00 1 00 1 00 1 00 1 00 1 00 1 00 1 00 1 00 1 00 1 00 1 00 1 00 1 00 1 | 1                 | (Iver accapant)   |   |
| 9     | ARAGE LIADILITY  |  |   |                   | AUTO DNIV - LA AGCIDENT   |   |
|       | ANY AUTO   |  |   |                   | AUTO ONLY AG  | A Desire  |
| ,     | XCESS LIVERTIA   |  |   |                   | EACH OCCURRENCE   | 5   |
| -     | CICCUR   CITYME WYOR   |  |   |                   | VOCHECVIE   | 3   |
|       | DEDUCTIBLE   |  |   |                   |   | 1   |
|       | BETENTION F  |  |   |                   | I MANY CONNECTION OF THE PARTY | \$  |
|       | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND   |  |   |                   | We STATU-<br>TORY LIMITE I  | 1   |
|       | EBI-COTCINA GAMENT   |  |   |                   | EL DISEASE EA FAMO  | ver s   |
|       |  |  |   |                   | EL IMPLASE POLICY LIA   | S. 154  |
| 7     | OTHER  |  |   |                   |   |   |
|       |  | >  |   |                   |   |   |
|       | MINISTER OF ODCOATIONS OCATIONS  | VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDOI   | SCHENT/SPECIAL PROVIS   | 240               |   |   |
| u sc  | TO TO THE BUTTON STORY   | ***************************************  |   | ••                |   |   |
|       |  |  |   |                   |   |   |
|       |  |  |   |                   |   |   |
|       |  |  |   |                   |   |   |
| CEF   | RTIFICATE HOLDER   | ADDITIONAL INSURED; INSURER LETTER:  | CANCELL   | V.LION            |   | ALEXANDER AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND |
|       |  | Access and a second of the   | SHOULD AN   |                   | RIDED POLICIES RE CANCELI   |   |
|       | Attention: Syliva Camad  | illo   |   |                   | UNER WEL ENDEADOR TO A  |   |
|       |  | 75   |   |                   | DER NAMED TO THE LEFT. DI   |   |
|       |  |  | MPOSE NO  |                   | ILLITY OF ANY KIND UPON TI  | in manifold (12 volumes)                          |
|       | 2 V S  |  |   | RIPHETONIATIVE T  | 1977  | ۸. Lippa  |
|       |  |  |   | - 1               |   |   |



#### CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

SUCH INSURANCE AS RESPECTS THE INTEREST OF THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER NAMED BELOW WILL NOT BE CANCELED OR OTHERWISE TERMINATED WITHOUT GIVING 10 DAYS PRIOR WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, BUT IN NO EVENT SHALL THIS CERTIFICATE BE VALID MORE THAN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE WRITTEN. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CHANGE THE COVERAGE PROVIDED BY ANY POLICY DESCRIBED BELOW.

|  | STATE FAR<br>STATE FAR<br>STATE FAR | M FIRE ANI<br>M COUNTY<br>M INDEMNI | D CASUAL <sup>-</sup><br>MUTUAL I<br>ITY COMP <i>E</i> | BILE INSURA<br>TY COMPAN<br>NSURANCE<br>ANY of Bloom | Y of Bloomi<br>COMPANY | ngton, Illinois<br>OF TEXAS | 5              |                    |
|--|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------|--|--|------------------------|-----------------------------|----------------|--------------------|
| has coverage in force fo   |                                     |                                     |  | nown below:  | ·                      |                             |                |                    |
| NAMED INSURED: The   | kkek, Prem                          | a & Antony                          | 7  |  |                        |                             |                |                    |
| ADDRESS OF NAMED INSU  | URED: 901                           | Eagle Ric                           | ige Drive,   | Danville,  | CA. 94506              |                             |                |                    |
| POLICY NUMBER  | 076 5217-                           | F16                                 | 076 5217   | -F16   |                        |                             |                |                    |
| OF POLICY  | 12/06/06-                           | 06/16/07                            |  | -12/06/07  |                        |                             |                |                    |
| DESCRIPTION OF VEHICLE (Including VIN)   | 1992 Niss<br>Sentra<br>1N4EB32A1    |                                     | 1992 Nis<br>Sentra<br>1N4EB32A                         | san<br>1NC827220                                     |                        |                             |                |                    |
| LIABILITY COVERAGE   |                                     | ☐ NO                                |  | □ NO   | YES                    | □ №                         | YES            | NO                 |
| LIMITS OF LIABILITY a. Bodily Injury   | 1 000 000                           | 1                                   | 1,000,00   | 0  |                        |                             |                |                    |
| Each Person  | 1,000,000                           |                                     |  |  |                        |                             |                |                    |
| Each Accident  | 1,000,000                           | )                                   | 1,000,00   | 0  |                        |                             |                |                    |
| b. Property Damage  Each Accident  | 1,000,000                           | )                                   | 1,000,00   | 0  |                        |                             |                |                    |
| c. Bodily Injury & Property Damage Single Limit Each Accident  | 1,000,00                            | 20                                  | 1,000,00   | 0  |                        |                             |                | 8                  |
| PHYSICAL DAMAGE COVERAGES  | YES                                 | ⊠ NO                                | YES  | ⊠ NO   | YES                    | □ NO                        | YES            | □ NO               |
| a. Comprehensive   | \$                                  | Deductible                          | \$   | Deductible   | \$                     | Deductible                  | \$             | Deductible         |
| b. Collision   | ☐ YES<br>\$                         | NO     Deductible                   | ☐ YES<br>\$  | NO     Deductible                                    | YES<br>\$              | ☐ NO<br>Deductible          | YES<br>\$      | ☐ NO<br>Deductible |
| EMPLOYERS NON-OWNED CAR LIABILITY COVERAGE   | YES                                 | ⊠ NO                                | YES  | ⊠ NO   | YES                    | □ NO                        | YES            | □ NO               |
| HIRED CAR LIABILITY COVERAGE   | YES                                 | ⊠ NO                                | YES  | ⊠ NO   | YES                    | □NO                         | YES            | □ NO               |
| FLEET - COVERAGE FOR<br>ALL OWNED AND LICENSED<br>MOTOR VEHICLES   | YES                                 | ⊠ NO                                | YES  | ⊠ NO   | YES                    | □NO                         | YES            | □ NO               |
| The state of the s | Jan Fra                             | ٦.                                  | Age  | ent  | 05-                    | -2385                       | 04/2           | 24/2007            |
| Signature of Authorized Repri  | esentative                          |                                     | Til  |  |                        | Agent's Code N              | ımber [        | Date               |
| Name and Address of Cer  | tificate Holde                      | ٢                                   |  | Name and Ad<br>Stuart J.                             | Idress of Age          | nt<br>n+                    |                |                    |
| COUNTY OF SAN MATEO<br>MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE<br>225 37 <sup>TH</sup> AVENUE<br>THIRD FLOOR   |                                     |                                     |  | State Farm<br>3200 Danvi<br>Alamo, CA                | Insurance              | 2                           |                |                    |
| SAN MATEO, CA. 9440  | 3                                   |                                     | (e)  |  |                        | S. Po                       |                | 05-2385            |
| ATTN: MARY VOZIKES   |                                     |                                     | 81   |  |                        | FIRE                        | 57<br>cord AFO | F156               |
| INTERNAL STATE FARM USE<br>122429 2 Rev. 06-10-2004  | ONLY: XR                            | equest perman                       | ent Certificate<br>ate Holder to b                     | of Insurance for<br>e added as an A                  | liability covera       | ige.<br>ed.                 |                |                    |

04/17/2007 TUE 12:12 FAX 707 450 0954 PAKSN. INC

ate: 4/17/2007 Time: 9:47 AM To: @ 1-707-450-0954 Page: 002-005

|   | TITIOA  | TE OF LIABILIT   | V INISTIRA  | NCE              |                      | 4/17             | MDDYYYY<br>/2007            |
|---|---|--|---|------------------|----------------------|------------------|-----------------------------|
| 9 <i>CO</i>                                 | RD. CERTIFICA   | IEUF LIADILI   |   |                  | D AS A MATTE         | R OF INFOR       | IMATION<br>INFICATE         |
| DUCER                                       | (949) 582-5220 FAX: (5                                | 349) 361-2933  | ONLY AND  | CONFERS NO       | POSES NOT            | MEND FYT         | FND OR I                    |
| re Pr                                       | oviders Insurance Bro                                 | okers, Inc.  | ALTER THE C   | OVERAGE AFF      | ORDED BY THE         | POLICIES BE      | LOVV.                       |
| cense                                       | Number 0003992  | 100  |   |                  |                      |                  |                             |
|   | rown Valley Parkway#2                                 | 81   | INSURERS AFFO   | ORDING COVER     | AGE                  | NAIC #           |                             |
|   | Viejo CA 926  | 3.5  | INSURER A AZCH  | Insurance        | Company              | -                |                             |
| MRED  |   |  | INSURER B.  |                  |                      | <u> </u>         |                             |
| TONY  | 6 PREMA THEKKEK                                       |  | INGURER C   |                  |                      | 1                |                             |
| RLIN  | CAME HACIENDA   |  | INSURER D   |                  |                      |                  |                             |
|   | L CAMINO REAL CA 940                                  | 10   | INDURER E   |                  |                      | 1                |                             |
| RLIN  | IN IL   |  |   |                  | TO INDICAT           | SHTENTON OF      | TANDING ANY                 |
| EQUIRE                                      | MENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF AN                         | IES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SL   | IBJECT TO ALL THE   | TERMS, EXCLU     | ERTIFICATE MAY B     | E ISSUED OR I    | MAY PERTAIN,<br>CH POLICIES |
| GGREGE                                      | TE LIMITS SHOWING INAVEREE                            | POLICY NUMBER  | POLICY EFFECTIVE P  | DATE (MANDOYY)   |                      | LB4178           |                             |
| NERO  | TYPE OF INSURANCE                                     | PULIUT NURBER  |   |                  | ENG LOCOURRENCE      | - 1              |                             |
|   | GENERAL LIABILITY                                     |  |   |                  | PREMISES (E) DECULL  | rscel F          |                             |
|   | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY                          |  |   |                  | MEDEXP [NIY OIK DE!  |                  |                             |
|   | CLAIMS MADE   OCCUR                                   |  |   |                  | PERSONAL & ADVINI    | URY S            |                             |
|   |   |  |   |                  | GENERAL AGGREGAT     | E E              |                             |
|   |   |  |   |                  | PRODUCTS - COMPA     | PAGG S           |                             |
|   | GENT AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER. POLICY PECT LUC     |  |   |                  | COMBINED SINGLE U    | TIMIT            |                             |
|   | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  ANY AUTO                        |  |   |                  | DODLY INJURY         | 3                |                             |
|   | ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS                       |  |   |                  | (Perporeon)          | - 1              |                             |
|   | HIRED AUTOS   | e 1 80 1   |   |                  | (Lat acridant)       | 5                |                             |
|   |   | ,  |   |                  | PROPERTY DAMAGE      | -                |                             |
|   | CARACE LIABILITY                                      |  |   |                  | ALITO ON: Y - FA ACI | (JOEN)           |                             |
|   | DIUA VAA  |  |   |                  | OTHER THAN           | Ann E            |                             |
| -   | EXCESSIONBRELLA LIABILITY                             |  |   |                  | EACH OCCURRENC       | £ 5              |                             |
|   | OCCUR CLAIMS MADE                                     |  |   |                  | AGGREGATE            |                  |                             |
|   |   | ×  |   |                  |                      | · ·              |                             |
|   | DEDUCTIBLE  |  |   |                  |                      | - E              |                             |
|   | RETENTION \$  |  |   |                  | I WC STATUL          | TOTH.            |                             |
|   | RICERS COMPENSATION AND                               |  |   | 1                | X WC STATU.          | OTH.             | 1,000,0                     |
| EAU   | HOPRIETORIPARTNEREXECUTIVE                            |  | 1   |                  | EL EACH ACODEN       |                  | 1,000,0                     |
|   | ICERMEMBER EXCLUDED                                   | ZAMCI 9073800  | 10/1/2006   | 10/1/2007        | ET DEFASE FAF        |                  | 1,000,0                     |
| II yo                                       | CAL PROMSIONS BROW                                    |  |   |                  | FI DISEASE - POL     | ICA FIMIL TE     | 1,000,0                     |
| OT  |   |  |   |                  |                      |                  |                             |
|   |   |  |   |                  |                      |                  |                             |
|   |   |  |   |                  |                      |                  |                             |
| ESCRIP                                      | TON OF OPERATIONELOCATIONS/VENCL                      | EN ENCLUSION & ADDED BY BROOKSEM   | ENTISPECIAL PROVISIONS  | ,                | 3                    |                  |                             |
| 300B  | OF WORKERS COMPENSATION<br>OT 10 DAYS NOTICE OF CANCE | LLATION FOR NON-PAYMENT  | OF PREMIUM.   |                  |                      |                  |                             |
| - ELE L B.A                                 | The second second second                              | And the state of t |   |                  |                      |                  |                             |
|   |   |  |   |                  |                      |                  |                             |
|   |   |  |   |                  |                      |                  |                             |
| CERTI                                       | FICATE HOLDER   |  | CANCELLAT   | NON              |                      | DE CANCELLE      | n serose Tue                |
|   |   |  | WAY CONCHES   | OF THE ABOVE     | DESCRIBED POLICIES   | BE CANCELLE      | וואש חל פתעו                |
|   | PREMA AND ANTONY THE                                  | CKEK   | EXPIRATION  | DATE THEREOF, T  | THE ISSUME INSUME    | DE MATT ENDER    | THE   PET DIT               |
|   | BURLINGAME HACIENDA                                   |  | 30 DAYS   | WRITTEN NOTICE T | O THE CERTIFICATE H  | UL DER MAMES TO  | עושה גפרו, מטוי             |
| 1012 EL CAMINO REAL<br>BURLINGAME, CA 94010 |   |  | 10 100000000000000000000000000000000000   |                  |                      | LIABILITY OF ANY | WIND OF OUR IN              |
|   |   |  | FAILURE TO DO SO SHALL IMPOSE NO CRUIGATION OR LIABILITY OF ANY KIND UPON TH<br>INSURER, ITS ACOUTS OR REPRESENTATIVES. |                  |                      |                  |                             |
|   |   |  |   |                  |                      | -80%             |                             |
|   |   |  | Hal Roach   | PRE SENTATIVE    |                      | عمي              | 2                           |

| AC       | ORD. CERTIFICA  | ATE OF LIABIL   | ITY INSUF   | RANCE                              |   | 5/   | TE (MM/DD/YYYY)<br>31/2007   |
|----------|---|---|---|------------------------------------|---|--|--|
| PRODUCE  | R (562) 438-6452 FAX:   | (562) 438-6752  | I HIS FRII  | FILAIF IS ISSI                     | JED AS A MATTE<br>O RIGHTS UPON           | R OF IN  | FORMATION  |
|          | an and Associates   | , ,   | HOIDER T  | HIS CERTIFICA                      | TE DOES NOT A                             | AMEND. E   | EXTEND OR 1  |
|          | East Naples Plaza   |   | ALTER THE   | COVERAGE AF                        | FORDED BY THE                             | OLICIES  | BELOW.   |
| Suite    |   |   |   |                                    |   |  |  |
|          | Beach CA 90   | 803   | INSURERS AF   | FORDING COVE                       | RAGE                                      | NAIC #   |  |
| INSURED  |   |   |   | gressive I                         |   |  |  |
|          | ny & Prema Thekkek  |   | INSURER 6: Arc  | h Insuranc                         | e Company                                 | -  |  |
|          | ngame Hacienda  |   | INSURER C:  |                                    |   |  |  |
|          | El Camino Real  |   | INSURER D:  |                                    |   |  |  |
|          | ngame CA 94   | 010   | INSURER E:  |                                    |   |  |  |
|          |   |   |   |                                    | ALL DEDUCE IN DIGATE                      | D. MOTWIT  | LISTANDING ANV   |
| THE PO   | AGES  DICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELC  REMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF AN  SURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POL  GATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEE | IV CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUM  | SUBJECT TO ALL TH   | E TERMS, EXCLU                     | JSIONS AND CONDIT                         |  |  |
| INSR ADD | 71  | POLICY NUMBER   | POLICY EFFECTIVE  | POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)  |   | LIMITS   |  |
| LTR INSE | RD TYPE OF INSURANCE  | LOCIC LIANIMEN  | DATE (MARIDOTTI)  |                                    | EACH OCCURRENCE                           | \$   |  |
|          | GENERAL LIABILITY   |   |   |                                    | DAMAGE TO RENTED<br>PREMISES (Ea occurren | ce) \$   |  |
|          | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY  |   |   |                                    | MED EXP (Any one person                   |  |  |
|          | CLAIMS MADE OCCUR   |   |   |                                    | PERSONAL & ADV INJU                       |  |  |
|          |   |   |   |                                    | GENERAL AGGREGATE                         |  |  |
|          |   |   |   |                                    | PRODUCTS - COMP/OF                        |  |  |
|          | GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER   |   |   |                                    | TRODUCTS - COMPTET                        | 1,15,12  |  |
|          | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  |   |   |                                    | COMBINED SINGLE LIM (Ea accident)         | AIT S  | 1,000,000  |
| A        | ANY AUTO ALL OWNED AUTOS  | CA 01700276-5   | 5/19/2007   | 5/19/2008                          | BODILY INJURY<br>(Per person)             | \$   |  |
|          | X SCHEDULED AUTOS X HIRED AUTOS   |   |   |                                    | BODILY INJURY<br>(Per accident)           | \$   |  |
|          | X NON-OWNED AUTOS   |   | -   |                                    | PROPERTY DAMAGE<br>(Per accident)         | \$   | 1,000,000  |
|          |   |   |   |                                    | l   | DENT \$  |  |
|          | GARAGE LIABILITY  |   |   |                                    | AUTO ONLY - EA ACCI                       | 32111  |  |
|          | ANY AUTO  |   |   |                                    | OTHER THAN _E.                            | A ACC \$   |  |
|          |   |   |   |                                    |   | AGG \$   |  |
|          | EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY   |   |   |                                    | EACH OCCURRENCE                           | \$   |  |
|          | OCCUR CLAIMS MADE   |   |   |                                    | AGGREGATE                                 |  |  |
|          |   |   |   |                                    |   | \$   |  |
|          | DEDUCTIBLE  |   |   |                                    |   | \$   |  |
|          | RETENTION \$  |   |   |                                    | WC STATU-                                 | OTH-<br>ER   |  |
|          | ORKERS COMPENSATION AND   |   |   |                                    | X WC STATU-<br>TORY LIMITS                | I ER   | 1,000,000  |
|          | NY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE   |   | - 4 40000   | 10/1/2007                          | E L. EACH ACCIDENT                        | \$   | 1,000,000  |
|          | FFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?  ves cescribe under   | ZAWCI9073800  | 10/1/2006   | 10/1/2007                          | E L. DISEASE - EA EMP                     |  | 1,000,000  |
|          | PECIAL PROVISIONS below   |   |   |                                    | E L. DISEASE - POLICY                     | CIMIT 12   | 1,000,000  |
| 0        | THER  |   |   |                                    |   |  |  |
|          |   |   |   |                                    |   |  |  |
|          |   |   |   |                                    |   |  |  |
| RE: E    | PTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHIC<br>SURLINGAME HACIENDA AT 1012<br>ELLATION FOR NON-PAYMENT OF                                   | EL CAMINO REAL, BURLING   | EMENT/SPECIAL PROVISI<br>GAME CA 94010PF  | ROOF OF INSUR                      | ANCE*EXCEPT 10 1                          | DAYS NOT   | CICE OF  |
|          |   |   |   |                                    |   |  |  |
|          |   |   | CANCELLAT   | ION                                |   | ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR | named to the second sec |
|          | IFICATE HOLDER  |   | CANCELLAT   |                                    | DESCRIBED POLICIES I                      | BE CANCEL  | LED BEFORE THE   |
| (650     | ) 573-2841  | NOTES TO BE A SECURITY OF THE |   |                                    | HE ISSUING INSURER                        |  |  |
|          | SAN MATEO COUNTY MEN  | TAL HEALTH  |   |                                    | THE CERTIFICATE HOL                       |  |  |
|          | ATTN: MARY 225 37TH AVE. ROOM   | 320   |   |                                    |   |  |  |
|          | 225 37TH AVE. ROOM 3<br>SAN MATEO, CA 94403   | J2 V  |   |                                    | NO OBLIGATION OR LIA                      | SILITY OF A  | ANT MIND OF ON THE   |
|          | SAN PIATEO, CA STIUS  |   | CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PERSON OF | AGENTS OR REPRESI<br>EPRESENTATIVE |   |  |  |
|          |   |   | Roach Hal   |                                    | <u>dd</u>                                 | می   | -  |
| 1        |   |   | Roach Hal   | \CTUTO:                            |   |  |  |

ACORD 25 (2001/08) INS025 (0175) 000

MAY 31 2007 06:38

© ACORD CORPORATION 1988

#### **IMPORTANT**

If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

#### DISCLAIMER

The Certificate of Insurance on the reverse side of this form does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer(s), authorized representative or producer, and the certificate holder, nor does it affirmatively or negatively amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies listed thereon.